
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.113
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2015

EMPLOYMENT UNDER MGNREGA

113. SHRI C. P. NARAYANAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) how many people were given employment under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) during 2013, 2014 and upto the 30th September,
2015;

(b) the amount released this year under MGNREGA; and
(c) the amount to be paid to those who have done work under MGNREGA?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a): State/UT-wise details of households provided employment as demanded by job card holders and number of beneficiaries provided employment under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) during the last three years and the current year (upto the 30th September,
2015) are at Annexure-I.

(b): State-UT-wise details of amount released under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during the last three years and the current year is indicated in Annexure-II.

(c): As per program Management Information System (MIS), State/UT-wise details of the payment due towards unskilled wages to workers under MGNREGA for the current year (upto 27/11/2015) are indicated in the Annexure-III.

*******


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 113 dated 30.11.2015
(In lakh)

No. States
Household provided employment No. of Beneficiary provide employment

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 upto
30/09/2015 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 upto

30/09/2015
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 58.54 60.40 32.98 32.11 107.11 107.65 55.56 53.03
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1.29 1.40 1.36 0.61 1.32 1.45 1.40 0.62
3 ASSAM 12.35 12.62 9.67 6.90 14.73 15.25 12.24 8.95
4 BIHAR 20.88 20.59 10.36 5.33 26.76 25.75 12.46 6.25
5 CHHATTISGARH 26.38 25.12 17.48 9.36 53.83 49.90 32.59 16.08
6 GOA 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.04
7 GUJARAT 6.81 5.79 5.13 1.55 13.26 10.53 9.17 2.80
8 HARYANA 2.94 3.25 2.18 1.00 5.14 5.12 3.26 1.51
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 5.15 5.39 4.53 2.99 6.44 6.82 5.76 3.66

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6.47 6.58 3.32 0.57 9.57 9.16 4.30 0.73
11 JHARKHAND 14.19 11.39 11.11 7.65 22.78 17.06 15.72 10.24
12 KARNATAKA 13.32 14.50 10.94 2.83 36.59 42.33 30.09 6.20
13 KERALA 15.26 15.24 13.80 11.66 16.65 16.43 15.13 12.66
14 MADHYA PRADESH 35.19 29.09 27.75 9.79 74.74 57.33 57.77 17.17
15 MAHARASHTRA 16.25 11.44 11.60 8.22 31.69 20.55 21.56 14.73
16 MANIPUR 4.57 4.55 4.69 2.50 5.67 5.05 4.99 2.53
17 MEGHALAYA 3.32 3.64 3.51 1.06 4.53 4.99 4.63 1.28
18 MIZORAM 1.75 1.78 1.94 1.90 1.76 2.08 2.67 2.24
19 NAGALAND 3.87 4.08 4.05 4.15 4.11 4.52 4.75 4.90
20 ODISHA 15.99 17.10 14.68 10.13 27.02 24.94 21.25 14.58
21 PUNJAB 2.40 4.12 2.89 2.58 2.88 4.94 3.38 3.02
22 RAJASTHAN 42.17 36.15 36.85 30.07 57.92 50.22 51.40 40.27
23 SIKKIM 0.57 0.63 0.57 0.35 0.72 0.81 0.68 0.38
24 TAMIL NADU 70.61 62.68 56.58 50.99 106.41 86.34 69.13 60.61
25 TELANGANA 24.64 20.57 44.09 35.28
26 TRIPURA 5.97 5.91 5.82 5.46 11.17 11.17 11.01 7.88
27 UTTAR PRADESH 49.47 49.95 39.15 31.25 60.78 61.49 47.18 38.28
28 UTTARAKHAND 4.40 3.97 4.56 2.24 5.06 4.66 5.43 2.61
29 WEST BENGAL 58.17 61.33 51.20 23.78 88.01 91.69 73.54 31.75
30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0.13 0.17 0.14 0.01 0.15 0.21 0.17 0.02
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR NR NR 0.00 NR NR NR 0.00
32 DAMAN & DIU NR NR NR 0.00 NR NR NR 0.00
33 LAKSHADWEEP 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00
34 PUDUCHERRY 0.41 0.39 0.30 0.31 0.46 0.43 0.32 0.33

Total 498.88 479.30 413.85 287.94 797.34 738.90 621.72 400.60
NR= Not Reported


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha
Unstarred Question No. 113 dated 30.11.2015

(In lakh)

No. STATES
Central funds

released 2015-16
till 26/11/2015

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 255685.09
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4003.96
3 ASSAM 50200.77
4 BIHAR 102412.26
5 CHHATTISGARH 79550.04
6 GUJARAT 19416.21
7 HARYANA 11839.91
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 25781.70
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 54504.61
10 JHARKHAND 96989.31
11 KARNATAKA 82278.75
12 KERALA 107382.14
13 MADHYA PRADESH 224475.73
14 MAHARASHTRA 123834.73
15 MANIPUR 16125.52
16 MEGHALAYA 22182.56
17 MIZORAM 13903.61
18 NAGALAND 17707.80
19 ORISSA 137941.05
20 PUNJAB 20033.37
21 RAJASTHAN 185553.06
22 SIKKIM 5290.85
23 TAMILNADU 547037.47
24 TELANGANA 180421.02
25 TRIPURA 135894.19
26 UTTAR PRADESH 209393.59
27 UTTARANCHAL 43983.13
28 WEST BENGAL 444600.69
29 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 1035.72
30 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 0.00
31 DAMAN & DIU 0.00
34 GOA 99.41
32 LAKSHADWEEP 11.85
33 PONDICHERRY 1292.57

TOTAL 3220862.67


Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha
Unstarred Question No. 113 dated 30.11.2015

(In lakh)
Wage expenditure FY: 2015-16 till 27/11/2015

No. States Wage Liability
(Payment Due)

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1896.72
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2714.33
3 ASSAM 5019.21
4 BIHAR 15431.78
5 CHHATTISGARH 8218.27
6 GOA 19.97
7 GUJARAT 606.39
8 HARYANA 646.98
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 6478.61
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2912.12
11 JHARKHAND 4238
12 KARNATAKA 2485.22
13 KERALA 12705.62
14 MADHYA PRADESH 5710.87
15 MAHARASHTRA 2192.79
16 MANIPUR 188.99
17 MEGHALAYA 8342.38
18 MIZORAM 0.26
19 NAGALAND 17068.24
20 ODISHA 6199.49
21 PUNJAB 3575.83
22 RAJASTHAN 4760.85
23 SIKKIM 683.34
24 TAMIL NADU 9223.18
25 TELANGANA 1677.63
26 TRIPURA 4067.29
27 UTTAR PRADESH 17431.34
28 UTTARAKHAND 3254.69
29 WEST BENGAL 66922.59
30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 87.31
31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI NR
32 DAMAN & DIU NR
33 LAKSHADWEEP 0
34 PUDUCHERRY 3.89

Total 214764.18
NR=Not Reported

